

1st Civ. No. A163741

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT**

MARK RYCZ,  
Petitioner,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF  
CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,  
Respondent,

MCKENNA MCGARRY LIMENTANI, as an  
individual, MCKENNA MCGARRY LIMENTANI,  
as the personal representative for THE ESTATE  
OF STELLA GRACE YEH; and JOSEFINA  
MCGARRY,

Real Parties in Interest.

San Francisco Superior Court  
Case No. CGC-20-584408

Hon. Richard B. Ulmer, Jr.  
Department 302  
Telephone: (415) 551-3723

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE,  
PROHIBITION OR OTHER APPROPRIATE RELIEF**

**BREMER WHYTE BROWN & O'MEARA LLP**

John O'Meara, SBN 144416  
*jomeara@bremerwhyte.com*  
Casey B. Nathan, SBN 302453  
*cnathan@bremerwhyte.com*  
21215 Burbank Boulevard, Suite 500  
Woodland Hills, California 91367-7092  
(818) 712-9800 / Fax (818) 712-9900

**GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP**

Marc J. Poster, SBN 48493  
*mposter@gmsr.com*  
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90036  
(310) 859-7811 / Fax (310) 276-5261

*Attorneys for Petitioner MARK RYCZ*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE PETITION IS VERIFIED.	7
II. PLAINTIFFS MISSTATE THE LAW; THERE ARE NO RIGID REQUIREMENTS FOR DETERMINING THE CONVENIENCE OF WITNESSES AND THE INTERESTS OF JUSTICE.	7
III. PETITIONER PRESENTED SOLID ADMISSIBLE EVIDENCE TO ESTABLISH THE NEED FOR A VENUE CHANGE, INCLUDING GOVERNMENT REPORTS AND PLAINTIFFS' OWN DISCOVERY RESPONSES.	10
IV. PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSING ARGUMENTS ARE UNAVAILABLE; THE AVAILABILITY OF VIDEO TECHNOLOGY DOES NOT NULLIFY THE STATUTORY RIGHT TO A CHANGE OF VENUE FOR THE CONVENIENCE OF WITNESSES AND THE INTERESTS OF JUSTICE.	12
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATION	18
PROOF OF SERVICE	19
SERVICE LIST	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## PAGE

### CASES

<i>Carr v. Stern</i> (1911) 17 Cal.App. 397	15
<i>Garrett v. Superior Court of Kings County</i> (1967) 248 Cal.App.2d 263	13
<i>Harden v. Skinner and Hammond</i> (1955) 130 Cal.App.2d 750	9
<i>Henson v. Superior Court for Yuba County</i> (1963) 218 Cal.App.2d 327	9
<i>J. C. Millett Co. v. Latchford-Marble Glass Co.</i> (1959) 167 Cal.App.2d 218	9, 15
<i>Juneau v. Juneau</i> (1941) 45 Cal.App.2d 14	8-9
<i>Leasman v. Beech Aircraft Corp.</i> (1975) 48 Cal.App.3d 376	12
<i>Lieppman v. Lieber</i> (1986) 180 Cal.App.3d 914	10
<i>Mark Tanner Constr. v. Hub Internat. Ins. Servs.</i> (2014) 224 Cal.App.4th 574	10
<i>Minatta v. Crook</i> (1959) 166 Cal.App.2d 750	9, 12
<i>Pacific Coast Title Ins. Co. v. Land Title Ins. Co.</i> (1950) 97 Cal.App.2d 829	9
<i>Richfield Hotel Management, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1994) 22 Cal.App.4th 222	9, 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Sequoia Pine Mills, Inc. v. Superior Court of Tuolumne County</i> (1968) 258 Cal.App.2d 65	7-8
<i>Seybert v. Imperial County</i> (1956) 139 Cal.App.2d 221	15

## STATUTES

Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 395	8
§ 397	5, 7-8, 13-14
Evidence Code	
§ 451	12
§ 664	11
§ 1220	11
§ 1280	11
§ 1400	11

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Weil & Brown, Cal. Practice Guide: Civil Procedure Before Trial (The Rutter Group 2021) Jurisdiction and Venue, ¶ 3:576	8
